1 of 9
ADC 179
Attachment
ATTACHMENT TO ADC 179
Revisions to DLMS Supplement 824R, Reject Advice, to include DAASC Narrative Rejects, and
Expansion for Rejection of Additional DLMS Transactions (Contract Administration/Supply) (Staffed
by PDC 171)
1.  ORIGINATOR:

5. 2/OTI13/010 Add DLMS note:
DLMS Note:  Use to identify the Transaction
Type Code from the Beginning Segment of the
transaction being rejected.
Administrative update
clarifying use.
No impact.
6. 2/OTI15/010 Add DLMS note:
DLMS Note:  Use to identify the Action Code
from the Beginning Segment of the transaction
being rejected, when applicable.
Administrative update
clarifying use.
No impact.
7. 2/OTI17/010 Add DLMS note:
DLMS Note:  Use to identify the Status Reason
Code from the Beginning Segment of the
transaction being rejected, when applicable.
Administrative update
clarifying use.
No impact.
8. 2/REF/020 Add new segment level DLMS note 2:
2.  Must use at least one iteration of the REF
segment to identify the transaction set of the
transaction being rejected, to include the variant
code when applicable.
Note identifying
requirement to identify
the transaction set
number to include the
variant code.
No impact.
9. 2/REF01/020 Add new DLMS note 3 and 4, and renumber
existing note 3 as note 5:
3.  Use code SJ to identify the transaction set
number of the transaction being rejected, to
include the variant code (e.g. 527R)
4.  Use codes 17, 78, AAC, and PRT to provide
beginning segment information, from the
transaction being rejected, when applicable, to
assist in uniquely identifying the rejected
transaction.
Note identifying
requirement to identify
the transaction set
number to include the
variant code.
No impact.
5 of 9
ADC 179
Att
Item
#
Location
DS 824R  (Reject Advice) Revision
Reason
Federal
IC
Impact
10. 2/REF01/020 Add the following date element 128 qualifiers
with DLMS notes:
8X  Transaction Category or Type
DLMS Note: Use to identify the Inventory
Transaction Type Code (Data Element 529)
from the transaction being rejected, when DS
947I is being rejected.
17    Client Reporting Category
DLMS Note:  Use to identify the Report Type
Code (Data Element 755) from the Beginning
Segment of the transaction being rejected,
when applicable.
78    Planning Package
DLMS note:  Use to identify the Planning
Schedule Type Code (Data Element 783) from
the Beginning Segment of the transaction being
rejected, when applicable.
ACC    Status
DLMS Note:  Use to identify the Status Report
Code (Data Element 850) from the Beginning
Segment of the transaction being rejected,
when applicable.
PRT   Product Type
DLMS Note:  Use to identify the Schedule Type
Qualifier (Data Element 675) from the Beginning
Segment of the transaction being rejected,
when applicable.
To provide beginning
segment codes from
rejected transactions
not covered by the
2/OTI/010 segment.
These codes will
assist in uniquely
identifying the
transaction being
rejected.
DLMSO is submitting
data maintenance to
request these
beginning segment
data elements be
added to the OTI
(Original transaction
Information) segment.
No impact.
11. 2/REF01/020 Add code ‘SJ-Set Number’ with DLMS note:
SJ    Set Number
DLMS note:  Use to identify the transaction set
number of the transaction being rejected to
include the variant code when applicable (e.g.,
527R).
Provides a means to
indicate the full
transaction set
number to include the
variant code since the
OTI segment only
provides for entry of a
3 position transaction
set number.
No impact.
6 of 9
ADC 179
Att
Item
#
Location
DS 824R  (Reject Advice) Revision
Reason
Federal
IC
Impact
12 2/TED/070
Delete  DLMS segment level note 2:
DLMS Note 2:  Use multiple repetitions of this
segment to identify multiple errors within the
reported transaction set.
AS currently designed,
the LQ segment which
contains the Reject